
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

221-37 (LS)

Roy A. B. Quinata
Amanda L. Shelton
Joe S. San Agustin
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas
Therese M. Terlaje
Sabina Flores Perez
William A. Parkinson
Chris Barnett
Jesse A. Lujan
Frank Blas, Jr.
Christopher M. Dueñas
Telo T. Taitague
Joanne Brown
Thomas J. Fisher

Relative to recognizing the municipality of Humåtak, the Humåtak Municipal Planning Council, the
Humåtak Mayor’s Office, and the numerous participants and organizers for hosting and coordinating the
Humåtak  Fiesta; and commending the people of Humåtak  on the celebration of the Humåtak  Fiesta.

10/13/23
1:34 p.m.

10/15/23
12:00 p.m.

10/13/23
4:13 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
10/19/2023 3:36 PM














