I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
221-37 (LS)	Amanda L. Shelton	Relative to recognizing the municipality of <i>Humåtak</i> , the <i>Humåtak</i> Municipal Planning Council, the <i>Humåtak</i> Mayor's Office, and the numerous participants and organizers for hosting and coordinating the <i>Humåtak</i> Fiesta; and commending the people of <i>Humåtak</i> on the celebration of the <i>Humåtak</i> Fiesta.		10/15/23 12:00 p.m.	10/13/23 4:13 p.m.					
	Joanne Brown Thomas J. Fisher									

Resolution No. 221-37 (LS)

Introduced by

10

Roy A. B. Quinata Amanda L. Sheltor Joe S. San Agustin Tina Rose Muña Barnes Dwayne T.D. San Nicolar Therese M. Terlaje Therese M. Terlaje Sabina Flores Perez William A. Parkinson Chris Barnett Jesse A. Lujan Frank Blas, Jr. Christopher M. Dueñas Telo T. Taitague



Relative to recognizing the municipality of Humåtak, the Humåtak Municipal Planning Council, the Humåtak Mayor's Office, and the numerous participants and organizers for hosting and coordinating the Humåtak Fiesta; and commending the people of Humåtak on the celebration of the Humåtak Fiesta.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES I MINA TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, the village of Humātak, formerly known as Umatac, is located in the southern part of Guam, and it is the smallest and second oldest village on the island. Its name comes from the CHamoru word "uma," which means to carry something on your back, or a heavy load on your shoulders; and

WHEREAS, Humātak is rich in historical value, and it is a highly-frequented tourist destination with many sites, such as: the Spanish Bridge Towers; the Sella Bay and the Cetti Bay Overlooks; Fouha Rock; the Magellan Monument; the remnants of two (2) Spanish forts, Fort Nuestra Señora de la Soledad and Fort San Jose; and the former F.Q. Sanchez Elementary School; and

WHEREAS, the Humātak Municipal Planning Council in conjunction with the Humātak Mayor's Office continue to keep the solidarity in the community by hosting several events throughout the year, inclusive of the Guam History and CHamoru Heritage Day Festivities, previously known as Discovery Day; the Memorial Day Remembrance Ceremony held at the Veterans Memorial Park; numerous holiday activities; and its participation in the Annual Guam International Coastal Clean-Up;

WHEREAS, the importance of recreational sports teams in the village is emphasized as highly beneficial for the youth and volunteers, and the municipality of Humātak highlights these activities by supporting multiple sports teams, which are representative of the community's interests, including: the Umatac Blues - Little League Baseball Team, the Umatac Sixers - Youth Basketball Teams, comprised of four (4) age divisions; the Southern Heats - Soccer Team; and the recently-formed Humatak Bulacheras -Women's Recreational Softball Team; and

WHEREAS, fiestas on Guam remain as one of the island's major rituals and social events, allowing visitors to experience the CHamoru culture and providing local residents with the opportunity to share the beauty of their villages; and the Humâtak Municipal Planning Council continues to follow the tradition and will host this year's Humātāk Fiesta on Sunday, October 15, 2023, as part of the Guam Visitors Bureau - Guam Island Fiesta Tour (GIFT); now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina' trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guāhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guāhan and the people of Guam, recognize the municipality of Humātak, the Humātak Municipal Planning Council, the Humātak Mayor's Office, and the numerous participants and organizers for hosting and coordinating the Humåtak Fiesta; and commend the people of Humåtak on the celebration of the Humåtak Fiesta; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Humātak Municipal Planning Council and the Humātak Mayor's Office; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINATRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 13TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2023.

THERESE M. TERLAJE Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SI E TO Legislative Secretary

GMSTEN GAMMOD

4:STPM

Color

This I

T- COL

PATT)

DAY.

RATE

San Y

क्यान

Din

E SIV 2

I MINA TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 221-37 (LS)

Introduced by:

Roy A.B. Quinata
Amanda L. Shelton
Joe S. San Agustin
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas
Therese M. Terlaje
Sabina Flores Perez
William A. Parkinson
Chris Barnett
Jesse A. Lujan
Frank Blas, Jr.
Christopher M. Dueñas
Telo T. Taitague
Joanne Brown
Thomas J. Fisher

Relative to recognizing the municipality of *Humåtak*, the *Humåtak* Municipal Planning Council, the *Humåtak* Mayor's Office, and the numerous participants and organizers for hosting and coordinating the *Humåtak* Fiesta; and commending the people of *Humåtak* on the celebration of the *Humåtak* Fiesta.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, the village of *Humåtak*, formerly known as *Umatac*, is located in
- 4 the southern part of Guam, and it is the smallest and second oldest village on the island.

1 Its name comes from the CHamoru word "uma," which means to carry something on

2 your back, or a heavy load on your shoulders; and

WHEREAS, *Humåtak* is rich in historical value, and it is a highly-frequented tourist destination with many sites, such as: the Spanish Bridge Towers; the Sella Bay and the Cetti Bay Overlooks; Fouha Rock; the Magellan Monument; the remnants of two (2) Spanish forts, Fort Nuestra Señora de la Soledad and Fort San Jose; and the former F.Q. Sanchez Elementary School; and

WHEREAS, the *Humåtak* Municipal Planning Council in conjunction with the *Humåtak* Mayor's Office continue to keep the solidarity in the community by hosting several events throughout the year, inclusive of the Guam History and *CHamoru* Heritage Day Festivities, previously known as Discovery Day; the Memorial Day Remembrance Ceremony held at the Veterans Memorial Park; numerous holiday activities; and its participation in the Annual Guam International Coastal Clean-Up; and WHEREAS, the importance of recreational sports teams in the village is emphasized as highly beneficial for the youth and volunteers, and the municipality of *Humåtak* highlights these activities by supporting multiple sports teams, which are representative of the community's interests, including: the *Umatac* Blues - Little League Baseball Team; the *Umatac* Sixers - Youth Basketball Teams, comprised of four (4) age divisions; the Southern Heats - Soccer Team; and the recently-formed *Humåtak Bulacheras* - Women's Recreational Softball Team; and

WHEREAS, fiestas on Guam remain as one of the island's major rituals and social events, allowing visitors to experience the *CHamoru* culture and providing local residents with the opportunity to share the beauty of their villages; and the *Humåtak* Municipal Planning Council continues to follow the tradition and will host this year's *Humåtak* Fiesta on Sunday, October 15, 2023, as part of the Guam Visitors Bureau – Guam Island Fiesta Tour (GIFT); now therefore, be it

1 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Siette Na 2 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people 3 of Guam, recognize the municipality of *Humåtak*, the *Humåtak* Municipal Planning Council, the Humåtak Mayor's Office, and the numerous participants and organizers 4 5 for hosting and coordinating the *Humåtak* Fiesta; and commend the people of *Humåtak* 6 on the celebration of the *Humåtak* Fiesta; and be it further 7 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 8 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of 9 the same be thereafter transmitted to the *Humåtak* Municipal Planning Council and the

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 13TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2023.

Humåtak Mayor's Office; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

Maga'hågan Guåhan.

10

11

CHRIS BARNETT

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L**.S**HELTON Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 221-37 (LS) – Roy A.B. Quinata, Amanda L. Shelton, Joe S. San Agustin, Tina Rose Muña Barnes, Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas, Therese M. Terlaje, Sabina Flores Perez, William A. Parkinson, Chris Barnett, Jesse A. Lujan, Frank Blas, Jr., Christopher M. Dueñas, Telo T. Taitague, Joanne Brown, Thomas J. Fisher. – "Relative to recognizing the municipality of Humåtak, the Humåtak Municipal Planning Council, the Humåtak Mayor's Office, and the numerous participants and organizers for hosting and coordinating the Humåtak Fiesta; and commending the people of Humåtak on the celebration of the Humåtak Fiesta."

	INITIAL	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Chris Barnett Chairperson	EVOTE	10/12/23	/		
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Vice Chairperson					
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member	EVOTE	10/12/23	/		
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	EVOTE	10/12/23	/		
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Member	EVOTE	10/12/23	/		
Senator William A. Parkinson Member					
Senator Roy A. B. Quinata Member	RO	10/12/23	/		
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	EVOTE	10/12/23	/	,	
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Member	EVOTE	10/12/23	/		
Senator Joanne Brown Minority Member	EVOTE	10/12/23			
Senator Christopher M. Dueñas Minority Member					
Senator Thomas J. Fisher Minority Member					
Senator Telo T. Taitague Minority Member	EVOTE	10/12/23	/		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature: Royal By County					
Staff Contact Person: Kristen Garrido For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only					
9 Certified Returned Name: Joaquin 'Quin' P. Taitague					
Date: October 13, 2023 at 4:13 p.m.					
Notes:					

Self-Determination and Historic Preservation, Housing, Public Accountability, and the Guam Buildup

October 13, 2023

MEMORANDUM

To: All Members of I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan

From: Senator Roy A. B. Quinata

Subject: Notice of Presentation - Resolution No. 221-37 (LS)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join me in presenting Resolution No. 221-37 (LS) - "Relative to recognizing the municipality of Humatak, the Humatak Municipal Planning Council, the Humatak Mayor's Office, and the numerous participants and organizers for hosting and coordinating the Humåtak Fiesta; and commending the people of Humåtak on the celebration of the Humåtak Fiesta."

The presentation will occur on Sunday, October 15, 2023, at 12:00 p.m. at Humåtak Mayor's Office.

I look forward to your attendance and participation.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'